

31.07.2023

Proceedings conducted online through VC using Cisco Webex.

Present: Mr. Ravinder Kumar, Ld. counsel for the complainant
alongwith complainant.

None for the accused.

Summons issued to accused received back served. Let
the report be taken on record.

Despite service, accused is absent and none is
appearing on behalf of accused.

However, it is informed by Ld. Counsel for the
complainant that the matter has been settled between the parties in
as much as the requisite payment has been received by the
complainant from the accused. Accordingly, he has instructions to
withdraw the present matter.

Statement of the Ld. Counsel for has been recorded to
this effect, separately.

In view of the statement of the Ld. Counsel for
complainant, the present case is disposed of as settled and accused
is hereby acquitted.

Personal Bond / Surety Bond, if any, stands cancelled
and surety, if any, stands discharged. Endorsement on any
document, if any, be cancelled. Original documents of the surety,
if any, be returned. Coercive process, if any, stands cancelled.

File be consigned to record room after necessary
compliance. Originals be returned as per rules.

(Raj Kumar Singh)
MM (NI Act), Digital Court-03,
Central, THC, Delhi
31.07.2023

RAJ Digitally
KUMAR signed by
SINGH RAJ KUMAR
SINGH

The order be uploaded as per rules.

(Raj Kumar Singh)
MM (NI Act), Digital Court-03,
Central, THC, Delhi
31.07.2023

RAJ Digitally
KUMAR signed by
SINGH RAJ KUMAR
SINGH